

INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES

MEDBERG CO.

*Claimant*

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BERGONIA

*Respondent*

MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES..... iii

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

PART ONE: RATIONE PERSONAE MERITS OF THE CLAIM..... 3

    I. UNDER THE FIRST CLAUSE OF ARTICLE 25(2)(B), MEDBERG IS A NATIONAL OF A CONTRACTING STATE OTHER THAN THE HOST STATE BECAUSE IT IS OWNED AND CONTROLLED BY A NATIONAL OF CONVENIENCIA. .... 3

        (A) MedBerg is owned and controlled by a national of Conveniencia..... 4

            (1) 100 Percent of Share Ownership Creates a Presumption of Control. .... 4

            (2) Control Stops at the Level of MedX Because Control does not go Beyond the First Degree ..... 5

        (B) A Control Test Is Appropriate For Determining Corporate Nationality In This Case. .... 6

        (C) MedX’s Control Existed on the Date of Consent to Arbitration. .... 8

    II. UNDER THE SECOND CLAUSE OF ARTICLE 25(2)(b), BERGONIA CONSENTED TO TREAT MEDBERG AS A ‘NATIONAL OF ANOTHER CONTRACTING STATE’ THROUGH THE MFN CLAUSE CONTAINED IN THE BERGONIA-CONVENIENCIA BIT. .... 9

        (A) The Article 3 MFN clause covers jurisdictional matters..... 9

        (B) Clauses similar to Article VI.8 are consistently held to create jurisdiction. .... 12

        (C) The denial of benefits clause contained in the Bergonia-Tertia BIT cannot be invoked and does not bar jurisdiction. .... 14

    III. Conclusion Of Ratione Personae Merits Of The Claim..... 16

PART TWO: RATIONE MATERIAE MERITS OF THE CLAIM..... 17

    I. THE TRANSFER OF PATENT RIGHTS FROM MEDX TO MEDBERG IS AN INVESTMENT IN BERGONIA UNDER THE ICSID’S DEFINITION OF INVESTMENT..... 18

        (A) Overview Of The Issues To Be Considered When Identifying An Investment ..... 18

        (B) Impact On MedX And Its Subsidiary MedBerg: Because MedX Gave Patent Rights To MedBerg Expecting MedBerg To Exercise That Right In Bergonia, MedX’s Opportunity To Generate Returns From That Asset Became Contingent On Its Legitimate Expectation That Bergonia Would Comply With Its Obligations To Protect Medx’s Opportunity To Generate Returns..... 20

            (1) ASSETS: The Issuance of a Patent to MedBerg in Bergonia Officially Finalized a Transfer of Assets from Conveniencia into Bergonia ..... 21

            (2) DURATION: MedBerg’s Anticipated Duration for Obtaining Exclusive Revenue from its Pharmaceutical Patent is Twenty Years..... 22

            (3) RISK: MedBerg’s Intellectual Property Assets are at Risk of Losing a Significant Portion of Their Value from Potential Changes in Market Conditions. .... 23

        (C) Impact On Bergonia: Because Bergonia Obtained Increased Sales Tax Revenue And Corporate Incometax Revenue From MedBerg’s Licensing Activites In Bergonia And Because Bergonia Had Obtained Collateral Employment For Its Citizens Because Of MedBerg’s Status As A Patent Holder, And Because These Could All Last For At Least

Twenty Years, Bergonia Received Real Assets From MedX That Improved The Economic Activity In Bergonia.....	24
(1) The Development of Economic Activity in Bergonia .....	24
(2) A Substantial Contribution to Bergonia’s Development .....	24
II. THE TRANSFER OF PATENT RIGHTS FROM MEDX TO MEDBERG IS AN INVESTMENT UNDER THE BERGONIA-CONVENIENCIA BIT. ....	25
(A) The Conveniencia Bergonia BIT Specifically Identifies Patents As A Valid Investment. ....	25
(B) The Transfer Of Intellectual Property Rights From Conveniencia To Bergonia Is An Investment under the BIT.....	25
(C) The Issuance Of Licenses From A Bergonian Patent Stimulated New Business Initiatives In A Manner That Is Consistent With The Purpose Listed In The BIT. ....	26
III. Conclusion Of Ratione Materiae Merits Of The Claim .....	26
PART THREE: SUBSTANTIVE MERITS OF THE CLAIM.....	27
I. THE GRANTING OF CUMPULSARY LICENSES BY BERGONIA, IN A RECKLESS MANNER THAT DID NOT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE SEVERE IMPACT IT WOULD HAVE ON MEDBERG’S INVESTMENT, CONSTITUTES AN EXPROPRIATION. ....	27
(A) Regardless Of Whether Bergonia’s Issuance Of Cumpulsory Licenses Addressed A National Policy Objective, It Deprived MedBerg’s Investment Of Economic Value.....	27
(B) The Measures Taken By Bergonia Did Not Create A Reasonable And Proportionate Balance Between MedBerg’s Investment Interests And The Bergonia’s Health Policy Interests. ....	29
(C) MedBerg Had Realistic Expectations Bergonia Would Grant It More Time To Negotiate A New Licenses On Its Own Before Bergonia Would Issue A Compulsory License. ....	30
(D) TRIPS Is Not Controlling In Regards To The Interpretation Of Rights Granted By The BIT. ....	32
(1) The BIT and ICSID are more specific on the issues of this case.....	32
(2) The MFN clause of the Bergonia-Conveniencia BIT cannot be invoked by Bergonia to restrict Conveniencia to the same diminished treatment of foreign investors standards that are found in the Tertia-Bergonia BIT. ....	32
(E) Even If TRIPS Is Used To Identify What The Legitimate Expectations Should Have Been Regarding The Issuance Of Compulsory Licenses, Bergonia Failed To Conform With TRIPS .....	33
II. Conclusion Of Substantive Merits Of The Claim .....	34
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	35

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

Muchlinski, Peter; Frederico Ortino and Christoph Schreuer, eds., *The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law*, (Oxford University Press, 2008).

OECD. *International Investment Law: Understanding Concepts and Tracking Innovations* (OECD, 2008).

Reinisch, A. *Maffezini v. Spain Case*, Max Plank Encyclopedia of Public International Law.  
Schreuer, Christoph. *ICSID Convention: A Commentary*, (CUP, Cambridge 2000).

## LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES

### ICSID Arbitral Decisions

*ADC Affiliate Limited and ADC & ADMC Management Limited v. Republic of Hungary* (ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16) October 2, 2006.

*Amco Asia Corp. v. Republic of Indonesia*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1) Decision on Jurisdiction, September 25, 1983.

*Aguas del Tunari S.A. v. Republic of Bolivia*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/02/3), Decision on Jurisdiction, 21 Oct. 2005.

*Banro American Resources, Inc., Societe Aurifere du Kivu et du Maniema S.A.R.L. v. Democratic Republic of the Congo*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/98/7), September 1, 2000.

*Compañía del Desarrollo de Santa Elena, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica*, (ICSID case No. ARB/96/1), February 17, 2000.

*Emilo Agustin Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7), Decision on Jurisdiction, January 25, 2000.

*Eureko B.V. v. Poland*, (12 ICSID Reports 335) Partial Award, 19 August 2005.

*Holiday Inns S.A. and others v. Morocco* (ICSID Case No. ARB/72/1) Decision on Jurisdiction, May 12, 1974).

*Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt* (ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13), June 16, 2006.

*LESI, S.p.A. and Astaldi, S.p.A. v. People's Democratic Republic of Algeria* (ICSID Case No. ARB/05/3) Decision on Jurisdiction, July 12, 2006.

*Metalclad Corporation v. Mexico*, (ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1), Award, 30 August 2000.

*Middle East Cement Shipping and Handling Co. S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt* (ICSID Case No. ARB/99/6) Award, April 12, 2002.

*Phoenix Action, Ltd. v. The Czech Republic*, Award, (ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5), April 15, 2009.

*Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24), February 8, 2005.

*Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4), Decision on Jurisdiction. July 23, 2001.

*Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. United Mexican States* (ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/2) Award of May 29, 2003.

*Telenor Mobile Communications a.s. v. Republic of Hungary*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15), September 13, 2006.

*Tokios Tokelés v. Ukraine*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18), Decision on Jurisdiction, April 29, 2004.

*Vacuum Salt Products Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/92/1), February 16, 1994.

*Wena Hotels Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, (ICSID Case No. ARB/98/4), Decision on Jurisdiction, June 29, 1999.

### **Other International Law Cases**

GATT Arbitration. Appellate Body Report, *Canada – Measures Affecting Exports of Unprocessed Herring and Salmon* (BISD 35S/98) (March 22, 1988)

WTO Dispute Resolution Body. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Restrictions on Imports of Tuna* (DS 21/R) (September 3, 1991).

European Court of Human Rights, In the case of *James and Others*, judgment of February 21, 1986.

### **Treaties, Agreements, and Multilateral Organization Publications**

*Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States*, March 18, 1965, (575 U.N.T.S. 160).

*Statute of the International Court of Justice*, June 26, 1945, (3 Bevens 1179).

*Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property*. March 20, 1883, as revised September 28, 1979.

*Report of the Executive Directors on the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States*. March 18, 1965, available at <http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/StaticFiles/basicdoc/partB-section01.htm>.

*Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, Agreement on Trade Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights*. Apr. 15, 1994, (33 I.L.M. 114)

*Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties*, Opened for signature May 23, 1969, (1155 U.N.T.S. 331).
